

No. 22-193

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAYTONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY AND
THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JIM DAVY
Counsel of Record
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Discriminatory job scheduling and work assignments impose real harms that Title VII remedies by its text.....	5
II. Discriminatory performance evaluations and discipline impose real harms that Title VII remedies by its text	16
III. Discriminatory denial of job training and opportunities to build skills imposes real harms that Title VII remedies by text	22
IV. Discriminatory day-to-day working conditions impose real harms that fall within the heartland of Title VII's text.....	27
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	20, 22
<i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Douglas v. Donovan</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Ellis v. Compass Group USA, Inc.</i> , 426 F. App'x 292 (5th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Fonseca v. Sysco Food Servs. of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , No. 21-10133, ___ F.4th ___ (5th Cir. Aug. 18, 2023) (en banc)	11
<i>Haugerud v. Amery Sch. Dist.</i> , 259 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12-14
<i>Hemphill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 548 (D.S.C. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Israel v. U.S. Bank</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 1331329 (D. Ariz. Jan. 31, 2023)	9, 10
<i>Jackman v. Fifth Judicial Dist.</i> <i>Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 728 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 397 F.Supp.2d 688 (M.D.N.C. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 205 F. App'x 152 (4th Cir. 2006).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lopez v. Kempthorne</i> , 684 F.Supp.2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	6
<i>Marrero v. Goya of P.R., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Monroe v. City of Danbury</i> , No. 3:09-cv-2132, 2014 WL 3943632 (D. Conn. Aug. 11, 2014).....	7
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Morgan v. Triumph Aerostructures, LLC</i> , 296 F.Supp.3d 911 (M.D. Tenn. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Pena v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 21-cv-5411, 2023 WL 3160157 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 28, 2023)	25, 26
<i>Perez v. Guzman</i> , No. 20-1484, 2022 WL 1746658 (D.D.C. May 31, 2022)	18, 19
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls</i> , 757 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)....	12, 30
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Raley v. Board of St. Mary's Cnty. Com'rs</i> , 752 F.Supp. 1272 (D. Md. 1990)	13, 14
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Shackelford v. Deloitte Touche</i> , 190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stavropoulos v. Firestone</i> , 361 F.3d 610 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Stewart v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2016)	30, 31
<i>Stone v. La. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 590 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Ugorji v. N.J. Envtl. Infrastructure Trust</i> , 529 F. App'x 145 (3d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>United States Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Golden Entm't</i> , 20-cv-2811, 2023 WL 4134696 (D. Md. Jun. 22, 2023)	7, 8
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Wheeler v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 418 F. App'x 738 (10th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Williams v. R.H. Donnelley, Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004)	11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 4
